
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

 

democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk   Tel: 01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk/Your-council/Councillors-and-committees 

Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0BT 
 

 
  democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk 

  28 February 2024 
Planning Committee 
Thursday, 7th March, 2024 at 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted 
Agenda 
 
Members of the Planning Committee 
Councillor Claire Blackwell (Chair) Councillor Jackie Wren (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bryan Black Councillor Chris Botten 
Councillor Perry Chotai Councillor Chris Farr 
Councillor Sue Farr Councillor Jeffrey Gray 
Councillor Judy Moore Councillor Keith Prew 
Councillor Lesley Steeds  

 
Substitute Members 
Councillor Helen Bilton Councillor Robin Bloore 
Councillor Michael Cooper Councillor Katie Montgomery 
Councillor Jeremy Pursehouse Councillor Helena Windsor 

 
If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the meeting, they should notify Democratic 
Services. If a Member of 
[...]
)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.             
  

3. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 3 - 12) 
  

3.1 2023/1306 - 14 Stanstead Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 6AA  (Pages 13 - 36) 
  
3.2 2023/775 - Stables, Manor Livery, Manor Road, Tatsfield, Westerham, Surrey, 

TN16 2ND  (Pages 37 - 58) 
  
3.3 2023/1272 - 19 Hilltop Walk, Woldingham, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 7LJ  (Pages 

59 - 74) 
  
3.4 TPO No.7 2023 - 15A Buxton Lane, Caterham, CR3 5HG  (Pages 75 - 90) 
  
3.5 2023/1344 - Land to The West of High Wold, Park View Road, Woldingham, CR3 

7DA  (Pages 91 - 114) 
  

4. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
  

5. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



 

 

 

 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 7 MARCH 2024 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the applications detailed in items 3.1 to 3.5. 
 

Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
Contacts:  
 
Femi Nwanze, Deputy DM Manager 
Email: fnwanze@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Paul Batchelor, Senior Planning Officer 
01883 732861 
Email: pbatchelor@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Hannah Middleton, Senior Planning Officer 
01883 732890 
Email: hmiddleton@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Alastair Durkin, Principal Tree Officer 
01883 732863 
Email: adurkin@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Lidia Harrison, Head of Legal 
01883 732740 
Email: lharrison@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework 
 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:fnwanze@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:pbatchelor@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:hmiddleton@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:adurkin@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:lharrison@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 MARCH 2024 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 2023/1306 14 Stanstead Road, 
Caterham, Surrey, 
CR3 6AA 

Erection of 4 semi-detached 
houses with associated hard 
and soft landscaping. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

3.2 2023/775 Stables, Manor Livery, 
Manor Road, 
Tatsfield, Westerham, 
Surrey, TN16 2ND 

Demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of three no. single 
storey dwellings with associated 
parking and landscaping. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

3.3 2023/1272 19 Hilltop Walk, 
Woldingham, 
Caterham, Surrey, 
CR3 7LJ 

Removal of roof and various 
external walls with exception of 
the side and front. Rebuilding of 
structure in association with 
single storey side and rear 
extensions with new roof over 
and front porch. Construction of 
hardstanding to serve as 
parking. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

3.4 TPO No.7 2023 15A Buxton Lane, 
Caterham, CR3 5HG 

To inform the committee in 
respect of the background to the 
making of Tree Preservation 
Order No.7, 2023. 

CONFIRM the Tree 
Preservation Order 

3.5 2023/1344 Land to The West of 
High Wold, Park View 
Road, Woldingham, 
CR3 7DA 

Erection of single detached 
dwelling with parking and 
turning areas using existing 
access from Park View Road 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

Page 4



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be taken of smaller sites forming parts of larger sites and infrastructure provision 
as well as significant social or community benefits. 
 
Policy CSP4 is an interim holding policy pending the adoption of a substitute policy in 
an Affordable Housing DPD.  It sets a threshold within built up areas of 15 units or 
more or sites in excess of 0.5ha and within rural areas of 10 units or more.  The policy 
requires that up to 34% of units would be affordable in these cases with the ac
[...]

soft landscaping 
Ward: Queens Park 
 
Decision Level: Committee 
 
Constraints – Urban Area, Ancient Woodland(s) within 500m, Biggin Hill Safeguarding, 
C Road Classification, Risk of Flooding from Surface Water – 100, 1000, Source 
Protection Zones 2 and 3, Special Residential Character area(s) 
 
RECOMMENDATION:       PERMIT subject to conditions  
 

1. This application is reported to Committee following a request from Councillor 
Groves due to the design, bulk and massing of the development and the 
impractical parking arrangements.  

 
Summary 
 

2. The site lies within an Urban Area in Caterham, located off the North side of 
Stanstead Road, where in principle, there is no objection to development 
providing it meets the requirements of the Development Plan. Planning 
permission is sought for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the 
redevelopment of the site to accommodate two sets of 3-bedroom semi-
detached pairs (a total of 4 units).  
 

3. A similar application for 4 dwellings was refused at Planning Committee on 
15.09.2023 for the reasons set out below:- 
 

1. The proposal would result in a higher density development than the 
existing and would be an overdevelopment of the site, which by reason 
of the amount, scale and form of the development would have an 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the surroundings 
contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008) 
and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 
(2014). 
 

2. The proposal would provide a shortfall in on-site parking which would 
not accord in full with the adopted Parking Standards SPD (2012) 
resulting in additional on-street parking which would cause congestion 
and harm to amenity of existing neighbouring residents and future 
residents of the proposed development. The proposal would be contrary 
to Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 
2014.  

 
4. They key issues are therefore whether 
[...]
nst all material considerations including the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development and that which improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area, planning policies and guidance and representations received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 3.2 
 
Application: 2023/775 
Location: Stables, Manor Livery, Manor Road, Tatsfield, Westerham, Surrey, 

TN16 2ND 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of three no. single 

storey dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
Ward:  Tatsfield and Titsey 
 
Constraints – ASAC, Ancient woodland within 500m, Bigginhill Safeguarding, Green 
Belt, Road_local x - Manor Road, Rights_of_way_bdw 640, Source_protection_zones 
3 
 
RECOMMENDATION:       PERMIT subject to conditions 
 

1. This application has been called in to planning committee by Cllr Allen to allow 
the Parish Council and residents to speak.  

 
Summary 
 

2. Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of three single storey dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
 

3. The application site lies within the Green Belt.  As the proposal would be the 
redevelopment of previously developed land with no greater impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt it is considered to be not inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt and would  accord with the requirements of Policy DP13 G 
and Paragraph 154 (g) of the NPPF. 
 

4. The development is considered to accord with the relevant polies in relation to 
character and appearance, residential amenity, highway safety, trees and 
renewable energy. The proposal would not result in an unacceptable impact on 
protected species and would secure a biodiversity net gain. 

 
5. Consequently, it is considered that the proposal would accord with the 

requirements of the NPPF and with the policies contained in the Development 
Plan. Accordingly, it is recommended that permission is granted subject to 
conditions as outlined.   

 
Site Description 

 
6. The application site consists of the stables and land associated with Manor Livery, 

Tatsfield. The site lies to the south of Manor Road, is bordered by Hillview House 
to the west, Nos. 1 & 2 Flowerdale to the east and Manor Farm (Sindolar) to the 
north. 
 

7. The application site lies within the Green Belt. Public Bridleway 640 runs to the 
north of the site following Manor Road. 
 

8. The site currently contains two blocks of stables, a mulch store and a sand school. 
 
Relevant History and Key Issues  

 
9. The relevant planning history for the site is as follows: 

• GOR/8178 - ERECTION OF FIVE STABLES  

Page 37

Agenda Item 3.2



 
 

 
• GOR/95/70 - ERECTION OF SECTIONAL STEEL BUILDING FOR 

EXERCISING HORSES Approved 07/04/1970  
 

• 79/1230 - ERECTION OF IMPLEMENT/HAY SHED AND PONY 
SHELTER Approved 09/01/1980  

 
• 80/629 - Erection of detached bungalow Outline Permission 30/09/1980  

 
• 93/459 - Retention of 4 floodlights mounted on 5m poles at side of sand 

school Approved (full) 15/03/1994  
 

• 93/460 - Retention of new shed for storage of equipment associated with 
livery stables, such as tractor, trailer and grasscutter Approved (full) 
30/07/1993  

 
• 93/71 - Covering of existing sand school to be used as indoor arena 

Refuse 20/04/1993 Appeal Dismissed 
 

 
The key issues for this application are: 

• the principle of development within the Green Belt,  
• acceptability in terms of character and appearance,  
• impact on neighbouring amenity,  
• highway safety.  
• Other considerations include renewable energy and ecology. Each of 

these will be addressed in the report below. 
 
Proposal  
 

10. This application seeks approval for the demolition of the existing buildings on the 
site and the erection of 3no. single storey dwellings with associated parking and 
landscaping. 
 

11. Each of the three dwellings would be 3
[...]
for 

the alternative use of commercial and industrial sites (both premises and land), 
whether vacant or occupied, will be permitted only where it can be demonstrated 
that: 
 
1. The site is unsuitably located, for example because of inadequate access for 
heavy goods vehicles or harm/potential harm to the amenities of nearby 
residential property by reason of traffic, noise or general disturbance, and that 
these issues cannot be sufficiently mitigated whilst retaining its use; or  
2.The current site use is no longer viable, even for an alternative commercial 
use, or as part of a redevelopment or mixed-use development scheme. This 
should be through a minimum 12 month active marketing exercise (or minimum 
6 months as set out in paragraph 4.5)* where the site (whether vacant or 
occupied during that time) has been offered for sale or letting on the open 

 
53. The current lawful use of the site is as private stables offering livery services. The 

use of the site for stables is not considered to be a commercial/employment use 
to be subject to the requirements of Policy DP4. It is also not considered to be a 
use that would provide a service to meet the day to day needs of the community 
and therefore not a community use as specified in the policies above. The change 
of use of the land would therefore not conflict with the requirement of CSP13 of 
the Local Plan and Policy DP4 of the Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies. 

 
Character and Appearance 
 

54. The NPPF states that good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, 
is indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making 
places better for people. Planning decisions should aim to ensure that 
developments add to the overall quality of the area; respond to local character; 

Page 44



 
 

reflect the identity of local surroundings and materials; are visually attractive as a 
result of good architecture and appropriate landscaping. Permission should be 
refused for deve
[...]
ul 
discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 
characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. The Case Officer has 
reviewed the proposed development and documentation and considers that the proposal is 
not likely to have any direct equality impacts. 

Climate change 
Growing trees absorb CO2 from the air. Other greenhouse gases (GHG) such as methane 
and nitrous oxide are also exchanged between trees and the atmosphere, so trees are a key 
component of the planet’s GHG balance. Therefore, the functioning and management of 
trees and woodlands on a worldwide basis are critical to efforts to reduce climate change 
(‘climate change mitigation’) and reduce the net GHG emissions into the atmosphere 
(‘emissions abatement’). 
 
On a local level, trees also intercept rainwater and increase soil permeability – thereby 
slowing the flow of water into the drains and reducing the potential for surface water flooding. 

Page 80



 

Appendices 

Appendix ‘A’ – Tree Preservation Order No. 7, 2023 (Tandridge)   

Background papers 
Objection letter, your officer’s response and redacted email exchange available to view upon 
request. 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 3.5 
 
Application: 2023/1344 
Location: Land to The West of High Wold, Park View Road, Woldingham, CR3 

7DA 
Proposal: Erection of single detached dwelling with parking and turning 

areas using existing access from Park View Road 
Ward: Woldingham 
 
Decision Level: Planning Committee  
 
Constraints – Urban Area, Area(s) of Outstanding Natural Beauty, Biggin Hill 
Safeguarding, Source Protection Zones 2 and 3, Special Residential Character 
Area(s), Wooded Hillside(s) 
 
RECOMMENDATION:       PERMIT subject to conditions  
 

1. This application is reported to Committee following a Member request from 
Councillor
[...]
 green spaces with the 
openness of the North Downs is a dominant characteristic of the village. 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 3.5



 
 
Relevant History 
 

6. Relevant history listed below:  
 

CAT/3686 - Alterations & addition - Approved 27/05/1959  
 
CAT/5341 - 2 Detached houses 1 detached bungalow and 1 service cottage - 
Approved with Conditions 28/01/1963  
 
CAT/5728 - Alterations and additions - Approved 22/07/1963  
 
2021/2147 - Erection of a dwelling with associated garaging. Refused 
21/03/2022 Appeal Dismissed 26/01/2023 
 

1. The proposal by reason of its footprint would exceed the criteria set out 
in Policy L1 B of the Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan (2016) which 
would result in an overdevelopment of the site adversely affecting the 
distinct characteristic of the area contrary to Policy CSP1 of the 
Tandridge Council Core Strategy (2008), Policies DP7, DP8 of the 
Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies (2014) and the 
Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan (2016). 
 

2. The proposal by reason of its size, height and design would result in an 
uncharacteristic development detracting from the established spacious 
character of the surrounding area and would be in a form which would 
be contrary to Policy CSP1 of the Tandridge Council Core Strategy 
(2008), Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed 
Policies (2014) and the Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan (2016) 

 
2022/556 - Erection of new dwelling and detached garage Refused 18/08/2022 
Appeal Withdrawn 
 

1. The proposal by reason of its footprint would exceed the criteria set out 
in Policy L1 B of the Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan (2016) which 
would result in an overdevelopment of the site adversely affecting the 
distinct characteristic of the area contrary to Policy CSP1 of the 
Tandridge Council Core Strategy (2008), Policies DP7, DP8 of the 
Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies (2014) and the 
Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan (2016). 
 

2. The subdivision of the site would result in an uncharacteristic 
development detracting from the established spacious character of the 
surrounding area forming piecemeal development which would be 
contrary to Policy CSP1 of the Tandridge Council Core Strategy (2008), 
Policy DP7, DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 
(2014) and the Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan (2016). 

 
3. The proposal shows a lack of regard, given the lack of ecological survey 

information, to habitats present on site and the extent to which these 
would be impacted by the proposals, submitted with the application to 
ensure that there would not be an adverse impact on wildlife, habitats 
or protected species as a result of the proposed development contrary 
to Policy CSP17 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008), Policy 
DP19 of the Tandridge District Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 
(2014) 
 

Page 92



 
 

2023/335 - Erection of new dwelling Refused 05/06/2023. 
 

1. The proposal by reason of its footprint would exceed the criteria set out 
in Policy L1 B of the Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan (2016) which 
would result in an overdevelopment of the site adversely affecting the 
distinct characteristic of the area contrary to Policies CSP1 and CSP18 
of the Tandridge Council Core Strategy (2008), Policies DP7, DP8 of 
the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies (2014) and the 
Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan (2016). 
 

2. The subdivision of the site would result in an uncharacteristic 
development detracting from the established spacious character of the 
surrounding area forming piecemeal development which would be 
contrary to Policies CSP1 and CSP18 of the Tandridge Council Core 
Strategy (2008), Policy DP7, DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – 
Detailed Policies (2014) and the Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan 
(2016). 

 
3. The proposal shows a lack of regard, given the lack of ecological survey 

information, to habitats present on site and the extent to which the
[...]

commissioning, and maintaining fire detection and alarm systems in non-
domestic buildings. 

Page 111



 
 
 
 
 

Page 112



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Applications for consideration by committee
	ON 7 MARCH 2024
	National Advice

	3.1 2023/1306 - 14 Stanstead Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 6AA
	ITEM 3.1
	Application:	2023/1306
	Location:	14 Stanstead Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 6AA
	Proposal:	Erection of a 4 semi-detached houses with associated hard and soft landscaping
	Ward:	Queens Park
	Decision Level: Committee
	RECOMMENDATION:				   PERMIT subject to conditions
	Summary
	Site Description
	Relevant History
	Proposal
	Key Issues
	17.	The site is located within the Urban Area of Caterham where the principle of development is acceptable. The key issue is the impact the development would have on the character of the property and the surrounding area, the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers, living conditions for future occupiers, highway safety and parking, flooding, the provision of renewables, biodiversity and landscaping.
	Development Plan Policy
	Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs), Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPGs) and non-statutory guidance
	National Advice
	Consultation Responses
	Public Representations/Comments
	Assessment

	48.	Policy DP8 of the Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies states (Criterion ‘A’) that proposals involving infilling, back land or the complete or partial redevelopment of residential garden land will be permitted within the settlements of Caterham, Oxted (including Hurst Green and Limpsfield), Warlingham, Whyteleafe and Woldingham, only if the development scheme:
	1.	Is appropriate to the surrounding area in terms of land use, size and scale;
	2.	Maintains, or where possible, enhances the character and appearance of the area, reflecting the variety of local dwelling types;
	3.	Does not involve the inappropriate sub division of existing curtilages to a size below that prevailing
[...]
rking standards and Policy DP5 seeks to ensure that development does not impact highway safety.
	Renewables
	Biodiversity

	RECOMMENDATION: 				  PERMIT subject to conditions

	2023/1306 - Committee Plan

	3.2 2023/775 - Stables, Manor Livery, Manor Road, Tatsfield, Westerham, Surrey, TN16 2ND
	Assessment
	RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the following conditions
	2023/775 - Committee Plan

	3.3 2023/1272 - 19 Hilltop Walk, Woldingham, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 7LJ
	ITEM 3.3
	Application:	2023/1272
	Location:	19 Hilltop Walk, Woldingham, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 7LJ
	Proposal:	Removal of roof and various external walls with exception of the side and front. Rebuilding of structure in association with single storey side and rear extensions with new roof over and front porch. Construction of hardstanding to serve as parking.
	Ward:	Woldingham
	Decision Level: Committee
	RECOMMENDATION:				       Grant subject to conditions
	Summary
	Site Description
	Relevant History
	Proposal
	Key Issues
	6.	The site is located in the Green Belt where the key issue is whether the proposal constitutes inappropriate development and, if so, whether very special circumstances are demonstrated that clearly outweigh the harm by definition and any other harm.  Other important material considerations are the impact on character and appearance and residential amenity.
	Development Plan Policy
	Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs), Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPGs) and non-statutory guidance
	National Advice
	Consultation Responses
	Public Representations/Comments
	Assessment
	Green Belt
	RECOMMENDATION: 				       Grant subject to conditions

	2023/1272 - Committee Plan

	3.4 TPO No.7 2023 - 15A Buxton Lane, Caterham, CR3 5HG
	1.0	Legislative context
	2.0	Background
	3.0	Objections and response
	4.0	Discussion
	Appendix ‘A’ – Tree Preservation Order No. 7, 2023 (Tandridge)
	TPO 7, 2023 - Committee Plan

	3.5 2023/1344 - Land to The West of High Wold, Park View Road, Woldingham, CR3 7DA
	ITEM 3.5
	Application:	2023/1344
	Location:	Land to The West of High Wold, Park View Road, Woldingham, CR3 7DA
	Proposal:	Erection of single detached dwelling with parking and turning areas using existing access from Park View Road
	Ward:	Woldingham
	Decision Level: Planning Committee
	RECOMMENDATION:				   PERMIT subject to conditions
	Summary
	Site Description
	Relevant History
	Proposal
	Key Issues
	Development Plan Policy
	Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs), Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPGs) and non-statutory guidance
	National Advice
	Consultation Responses
	Public Representations/Comments
	Assessment
	Parking Provision and Highway Safety
	79.	The proposal can provide a minimum of 3 parking spaces as required by the Tandridge Parking Standards, and as such, sufficient off-street parking can be accommodated for on site. The access to the site is existing and would not be altered as a result of the proposed development. It is noted that the arrangement of the site would remove the access to High Wold through to Station Road and therefore the only access to the site would be from Park View Road. In terms of the increase in use, the associated vehicle movements of one additional dwelling would not be unacceptable.
	80.	The construction traffic associated with the creation of one dwelling is not considered to result in significant harm to the detriment of neighbours. The disturbance will be limited to the construction phase and therefore will not be a long-term impact. It is noted that the access to the site is off Park View Road, and therefore construction vehicles should enter the site via this highway, and not Station Road as this is not included within the red-edging on the site location plan.
	81.	Subject to the inclusion of the aforementioned planning conditions, it is assessed that the proposal would not negatively impact upon highway safety and as such comply with the provisions of Core Strategy Policy CSP12 and Local Plan Policies DP5 and DP7.
	85.	Tr

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 7 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Black, Chris Farr, 

Sue Farr, Gray, Moore, Prew, Bilton (Substitute) (In place of Chotai) and 
Bloore (Substitute) (In place of Steeds) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Groves and North 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Botten, Chotai and Steeds 

 
250. 2023/1306 - 14 STANSTEAD ROAD, CATERHAM, SURREY, CR3 

6AA  
 
The committee considered an application for the erection of four semi-detached houses with 
associated hard and soft landscaping. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions.  
  
Mr Robert Barber, an objector spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Maria Grasso of Caterham on the Hill Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Mr David Ciccone, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Groves proposed the following two motions for refusal.   
  

1.   The proposal, by reason of its scale, bulk and massing of the resultant buildings would 
cause the dwellings at the site to not respect the existing development within the area 
and, therefore, the development would have an adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the site and surrounding area. This would be contrary to Policy CSP18 of 
the Tandridge Core Strategy 2008, Policies DP7 and DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan: 
Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014, Policies CCW4 and CCW5 of the Caterham, Chaldon 
and Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan (2021) and the NPPF (2023).  

  
2.   By reason of the proposed car parking layout, the arrangement would be impracticable 

where cars would be blocked in resulting in additional on-street parking which would 
cause congestion and harm to amenity of existing neighbouring residents and future 
residents of the proposed development. The proposal would be contrary to Policy DP7 
of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014 and Policies CCW4 and 
CCW5 of the Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe Neighbourhood Plan (2021).   

  
The motions were proposed by Councillor Gray and seconded by Councillor Prew.  Upon being 
put to the vote, the motions were carried. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 



2 

 
 

251. 2023/775 - STABLES, MANOR LIVERY, MANOR ROAD, 
TATSFIELD, WESTERHAM, SURREY, TN16 2ND  
 
The committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
three single storey dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit subject to conditions. 
  
Mr Adam Wilkinson, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Jason Syrett of Tatsfield Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Andy Wilkins, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor Allen proposed the following motion for refusal.   
  

The proposal would result in a loss of a commercial/industrial site.  It has not been 
demonstrated that the site is unsuitably located or that the current site use is no longer 
viable, even for an alternative commercial use or as part of a mixed use development 
scheme, contrary to Policy CSP22 of the Tandridge District Council Core Strategy 2008 
and Policy DP4 of the Tandridge Local Plan, Part 2, Detailed Policies 2014. 

  
The motion was proposed by Councillor Moore and seconded by Councillor Sue Farr.  Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
  
 

252. 2023/1272 - 19 HILLTOP WALK, WOLDINGHAM, CATERHAM, 
SURREY, CR3 7LJ  
 
The committee considered an application for the removal of the roof and various external walls 
of the property, with the exception of the side and front of the property, and the rebuilding of the 
structure in association with a single storey side and rear extensions with a new roof over and a 
front porch. In addition, construction of hardstanding to serve as parking would also be 
undertaken. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to condition. 
  
Mr Geoffrey King, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Leanna McEwan of Woldingham Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Mrs Nicola Gavin, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor North put forward the following motion for refusal. 
  

The size and scale of the proposal would cause definitional, spatial and visual harm to 
the openness of the Green Belt. There are no very special circumstances that would 
clearly outweigh the harm identified. As such, the proposal constitutes inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt which is contrary to the provisions of the NPPF (2023) 
and Policies DP10 and DP13 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 
(2014).  



3 

 
 

The motion was proposed by Councillor Prew and seconded by Councillor C Farr.  Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted. 
  
 

253. TPO NO.7 2023 - 15A BUXTON LANE, CATERHAM, CR3 5HG  
 
The committee considered the details of a report requesting confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No.7, 2023. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to confirm the Tree Preservation Order. 
  
Ms Freyja Chapman, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that Tree Preservation Order No.7, 2023. be confirmed. 
  
 

254. 2023/1344 - LAND TO THE WEST OF HIGH WOLD, PARK VIEW 
ROAD, WOLDINGHAM, CR3 7DA  
 
The committee considered an application for the erection of a single detached dwelling with 
parking and turning areas using existing access from Park View Road. 
  
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to condition. 
  
Mr Geoffrey King, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Deborah Sherry of Woldingham Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Mr Tim Blackman, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Councillor North put forward the following two motions for refusal. 
  

1.    The proposal, by reason of the access, layout, design, scale, placement and height, 
would have an adverse impact on the host dwelling and on the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. As a result, the proposal would fail to maintain or 
enhance the distinctive character and appearance of the area.   The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policies CSP1 and CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy (2008), Policies DP7 and DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed 
Policies (2014), the Woldingham Neighbourhood Plan, the Woldingham Design Guide, 
the Woldingham Village Design Statement, and the NPPF (2023). 

  
2.    The proposal comprises the inappropriate subdivision of an already subdivided plot 

which would result in an uncharacteristic form of piecemeal development which would 
detract from the established spacious character of the surrounding area contrary to 
Policies CSP1 and CSP18 of the Tandridge Council Core Strategy (2008), Policies DP7, 
DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies (2014), the Woldingham 
Neighbourhood Plan (2016) and the NPPF. 

  
The motions were proposed by Councillor Prew and seconded by Councillor Chris Farr.  Upon 
being put to the vote, the motions were carried. 
  



4 

 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 

 
Rising 10.35 pm 
 
 


